SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).11820/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 10/07/2007 in WA No.1058/1999 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

VARKEY MATHEW & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

TAHSILDAR DEVIKULAM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

With S.L.P. (C) No...../2007 (CC 6704/2007)

(With appln.(s) for permission to file SLP, exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgement, exemption from filing certificate, prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 30/07/2007 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

ecourtsindia.com

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.P. NAOLEKAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. L.N. Rao, Sr. Adv. Mr. Romy Chacko, Adv.

Mr. Venkat Subramanium, Adv.

Mr. P.V. Dinesh, Adv. Mr. Sindhu T.P., Adv. Mr. Sandeep B.K., Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. T.L.V. Iyer,Sr.Adv.

Mr. P.V. Dim

Mr. Sindhu Mr. Sandeep

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the SORDER UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

S.L.P. (C) No.11820 of 2007:

Issue notice.

Mr. P.V. Dinesh, learned counsel for the State, accepts notice on behalf of the State. He prays for and is allowed six weeks' time to file counter affidavit. Four weeks' time thereafter is allowed to file rejoinder affidavit.

...2/-

-2-

Until further orders, the interim order passed on 17th July, 2007, shall continue to operate.

S.L.P. (C) No...../2007 (CC 6704/2007):

Permission to file special leave petition is granted.

Exemption allowed.

Issue notice.

Until further orders, the petitioners shall not be dispossessed from the premises in question.

[ Alka Dudeja ] Court Master [ Om Prakash ] Court Master