# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

## CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3274 OF 2019

VARKEY MATHEW (DEAD) THR. LRS. & ORS.

APPELLANT(S)

**VERSUS** 

TAHSILDAR DEVIKULAM & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

### CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3275 OF 2019

#### ORDER

We have heard learned senior counsel for the parties.

We are not convinced that there is any illegality in the impugned judgment(s) of the High Court warranting interference. The appeals are, accordingly, dismissed.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

	[VIKRAM	
		,
Γ	RAJESH B	

NEW DELHI; OCTOBER 04, 2023.

### SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 3274/2019

VARKEY MATHEW (DEAD) THR. LRS. & ORS.

Appellant(s)

**VERSUS** 

TAHSILDAR DEVIKULAM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 3275/2019 (XI-A)

Date: 04-10-2023 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Appellant(s) Mr. V. Chitembresh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Romy Chacko, AOR

Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Singh Dalal, Adv.

Mr. Robin V.s., Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.

Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. Riddhi Bose, Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR

Mr. M. T. George, AOR

Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SONIA BHASIN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Signed Order is placed on the file]